TRAXON

TRAXON Pro”

WasherPro”

INSTALLATION GUIDE

V1.0


http://www.traxon-ecue.com

1. Safety And Operation

2. Introduction 4
3. Installation 17
4, System Config 27
. Care and Maintenance 30
6. Technical Specification 31
7. Troubleshooting 32
8. Warranty Statement 32

For your own safety and that of the product, please read this installation guide carefully before

beginning setup and installation.

www.traxon-ecue.com

©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide

08/23 V1.0

20of 34



1.  Safety And Operation

Please read through Safety and Operation before start of the installation.

1. CAUTION - Unplug the power supply from the mains power before connecting any cables as this
can damage the products.

2. CAUTION - Avoid looking directly into the LED light source at close range for your own safety.
3. Persons installing this product should make sure:

a. The installation complies with all applicable codes, state and local laws, ordinances, standards
and safety regulations.

b. The installation environment is carefully studied and suitable surge protection measure(s) is
taken.

c. He or she is qualified for the handling of electrical equipment.

4. Do not attempt to install or use the product until installation instructions and safety labels are fully
understood. This product is designed for indoor and outdoor use.

Ensure product operates within the specified temperature range.
Do not attempt to open the product. Not user serviceable.
Do not use the product if any part of it, or the power cables are damaged.

Only use product for specified voltage, do not exceed.

© ® N o o

Always maintain connection to ensure waterproofing.

10. If the product has been subjected to drastic temperature variances, for example, following
transportation, do not connect the fixture until it has reached room temperature, as moisture
condensation may cause electric shock and product damages.

11. When installing the products and system power supplies, please ensure they will not be exposed
to moisture and extreme heat (and direct sunlight for outdoor products). Besides, keep a clean
operating environment for the fixtures and system power supplies.

12. Please study this Installation Guide thoroughly and check the latest Technical Specification Sheets
available from the Traxon website www.traxon-ecue.com before setup.

13. Any non-compliance of the Installation Guide will void the Traxon warranty.

www.traxon-ecue.com 23 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0




2. Introduction

2.1 Packing Contents

FIG.1: Washer Pro Packing Contents

e

1x Washer pro Nano / Micro / Mini / Midi / Maxi

2.2 Dimensions

2.21 Luminaire Dimensions

FIG.2: Washer Pro Nano

2 x @5.2mm / 0.2"

NZ  042mm /17"

13mm / 4.4”
5mm /0.2 . 98mm/39" Cable Length
\ [ I

. 2 | @

2 £

© £|E

E 118

S 1

# S ’
N !
[
18mm / Cﬂ | _83mm /33" | =@79,“”1 / ar_ QJ

£
o
9

—_— @18mm / 0.7"

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide




FIG.3: Washer Pro Micro

2 x 6.5mm / 0.3”
N
N
~
£
£
o
©
164mm / 6.5"
142mm / 5.6" ‘ 158mm / 6.2" Cable Length
N o |t
B <~ ©
& Tl:
£
= £ | €
€ o |0
5 qe
7 o
r i :
1 » I o
12mm /05" | —=! |« [12mm /05 104mm / 44" m‘
111mm / 4.4” = = E
E =
o
e}
— @18mm / 0.7”
FIG.4: Washer Pro Mini
2 x@7mm /0.3”
7 $
@9mm /04"~ { ——— //7
60mm / 2.4”
164mm / 6.5” .
280mm /91 ‘ Cable Length
<
S
~
£
£
©
19}
[aY)
2
Ny
€
€
o
o
(@]
$26.8mm /11"

www.traxon-ecue.com 023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0




FIG.5: Washer Pro Midi

80mm / 3.1"
[ |
Q 4
BRI
~ ‘ -
L:JMOE’
202mm / 8" Cable Length
262mm /10.3”
- 7
AN

@)

316mm /12.4"

D

300mm / 11.8”

55mm /22" @mm/O.@"
e L 926.8mm /11"
FIG.6: Washer Pro Maxi

80mm /3.1”

[ |
Q 0
L & ] |
\«

#13mm / 05" %& N"/¥72><(2)’I’In'wm/0.4”

212mm / 8.3”
Cable Length
315mm / 12.4” i
1
Ny
@ ® )
L2 3 ©
— ~
£
Y
2 2
© -
a * o
60mm / 2.4” 18mm / 0.7" E
€
S
o)
®
— ?26.8mm /11"

www.traxon-ecue.com 023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0




2.2.2 Optical Accessories Dimensions

NOTE: All accessories can be stacked / used together.

FIG.7. Washer Pro Nano Optical Accessories

Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60° Nano (WP.SM.103000) / Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60x10° Nano (WP.SM.104000)

Spread lens Spread lens ring

Washer Pro Glare Shield Angled Kit Nano (WP.AG.100000) Washer Pro Glare Shield Full Kit Nano (WP.FG.100000)
(It can be rotated every 120°)

FIG.8: Washer Pro Micro Optical Accessories

Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60° Micro (WP.SM.203000) / Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60x10° Micro (WP.SM.204000)

Spread lens Spread lens ring

Washer Pro Glare Shield Angled Kit Micro (WP.AG.200000) Washer Pro Glare Shield Full Kit Micro (WP.FG.200000)
(It can be rotated every 90°)

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide




FIG.9: Washer Pro Mini Optical Accessories

Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60° Mini (WP.SM.303000) / Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60x10° Mini (WP.SM.304000)

Optical mounting ring Spread lens

Washer Pro Glare Shield Angled Kit Mini (WP.AG.300000) Washer Pro Glare Shield Full Kit Mini (WP.FG.300000)
(It can be rotated every 45°)

Angled glare shield Optical mounting ring* Full glare shield Optical mounting ring*

Washer Pro Rock Guard Mini (WP.RG.300000)

* Optical mounting ring included with glare shield’s for spacing of the accessory.

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide




FIG.10: Washer Pro Midi Optical Accessories

Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60° Midi (WP.SM.403000) / Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60x10° Midi (WP.SM.404000)

Optical mounting ring Spread lens

Washer Pro Glare Shield Angled Kit Midi (WP.AG.400000) Washer Pro Glare Shield Full Kit Midi (WP.FG.400000)
(It can be rotated every 45°)

Angled glare shield Optical mounting ring* Full glare shield Optical mounting ring*

Washer Pro Rock Guard Midi (WP.RG.400000)

* Optical mounting ring included with glare shield’s for spacing of the accessory.

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/ \ 9 of 34




FIG11.  Washer Pro Maxi Optical Accessories

Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60° Maxi (WP.SM.503000) / Washer Pro Spread Lens Kit 60x10° Maxi (WP.SM.504000)

Optical mounting ring Spread lens

Washer Pro Glare Shield Angled Kit Maxi (WP.AG.500000) Washer Pro Glare Shield Full Kit Maxi (WP.FG.500000)
(It can be rotated every 45°)

Optical mounting ring*

Angled glare shield Optical mounting ring* Full glare shield

Washer Pro Rock Guard Maxi (WP.RG.500000)

* Optical mounting ring included with glare shield’s for spacing of the accessory.

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/ \ 10 of 34




2.2.3 Mounting Accessories Dimensions

FIG.12: Washer Pro Nano Mounting Accessories
Washer Pro Rotatable Mount Plate Nano (WP.RP.100000)
28mm /1.1”
@62mm / 2.4” Jmm /0.3

$68.6mm /2.7

@80mm / 3.1”

©@77.3mm /3"

»‘ rnf

@P52mm / 2"

3 x P5.2mm /0.2

FIG.13: Washer Pro Micro Mounting Accessories

Washer Pro Rotatable Mount Plate Micro (WP.RP.200000)

@105mm / 41"

35mm /14"

@74mm / 2.9”

3 x $6.5mm/0.3”

FIG.14: Washer Pro Mini Mounting Accessories

Washer Pro Rotatable Mount Plate Mini (WP.RP.300000)

25.5mm /1"

115mm / 49

?140mm / 5.5”

@60mm / 2.4”

Tﬁ

‘ 39.5mm /16"

13mm / 0.5”

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide

023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

110f 34



FIG.15: Washer Pro Midi / Maxi Mounting Accessories

Washer Pro Rotatable Mount Plate Midi / Maxi (WP.RP.400000)

30.5mm /1.2”

45mm /1.8”

$200mm / 7.9”

@80mm /31"

— 15mm / 0.6”

2 x@12mm /0.5’

@30mm /1.2”

2.2.4 Connection Accessories Dimensions

FIG.16: Washer Pro Nano / Micro Starter Cable (CE & ETL)
(CA.IC.CC101000 / CA.IC.CC103000 / CA.IC.CC105000 / CA.IC.CC110000)

1000mm / 3000mm / 5000mm / 10000mm
39.4” /1181 / 196.9” / 393.7"

€
46.5mm /1.8” £m

N Nk

: NN
o ©

€ —
£ i = % —=
© Female Connector

50mm
‘ Cable color connection VR

Female connector

Black: DMX+
———White: DMX-
Brown: DC24V+
Blue: DC24V-

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

08/23 V1.0 12 of 34

Installation Guide




FIG.17: Washer Pro Nano / Micro Interconnection Cable (CE & ETL)
(CA.IC.CC101000 / CA.IC.CC103000 / CA.IC.CC105000 / CA.IC.CC110000)

1000mm / 3000mm / 5000mm / 10000mm
39.4” /1181” /196.9” / 393.7"

€

- 49mm / 1.9” £ ™ 46.5mm /1.8” N

™~ Ao N
o N~ o
< = © = <
€ 38 [ I3
£ [QO = 0 ? ER £
] U8 i ®
© Male Connector Female Connector ©

[Cable color connection

Male connector

Female connector

White

Black

Black: DMX+
—=———=White: DMX-
Brown: DC24V+
Blue: DC24V-

FIG18: Washer Pro Nano / Micro Starter Cable-2 Pin (CE & ETL)
(CA.SC.CC401000 / CA.SC.CC403000 / CA.SC.CC405000 / CA.SC.CC410000)

1000mm / 3000mm / 5000mm / 10000mm
394" /118.1" / 196.9” / 393.7"

46.5mm / 1.8”

=

Female Connector

60mm / 2.4”

6.8mm/0.3"

$18mm /07"

‘ Cable color connection
Female connector

Brown

Brown: DC24V+
Blue: DC24V-

©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 13 of 34




FIG.19: Washer Pro Nano / Micro Power Injector Cable (CE & ETL)
(CA.PI.CC100000)

300mm /11.8”

Brown
300mm / 11.8”

Blue

Male Connector

300mm / 11.8”

Black: DMX+
=———= White: DMX-
Brown: DC24V+
s Blue: DC24V-

FIG.20: Washer Pro Mini/ Midi / Maxi Starter Cable (CE)
(CA.SC.CC301000 / CA.SC.CC302000 / CA.SC.CC303000 / CA.SC.CC310000)

77mm

®13mm

Female Connector

I I _—

1000mm / 2000mm / 3000mm / 10000mm
Cable color connection

Female connector

¢ 30.6mm

70mm

Green/ Yellow | o pjack: DMX+
Gray: DMX-
Brown: Line

Blue: Neutral
Green / Yellow: PE

Brown

©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 14 of 34




FIG.21: Washer Pro Mini/ Midi / Maxi Starter Cable (ETL)
(CA.SC.CC201000 / CA.SC.CC202000 / CA.SC.CC203000 / CA.SC.CC210000)

o
77mm / 3" E
= ‘ Femg\e Connector O%
= {j— -
£ 0| Ao \K =
@ 1
& :
9 o
1000mm / 2000mm / 3000mm / 10000mm 70mm /2.8"
394" /787" /1181" / 393.7"

Cable color connection ‘

Female connector

Black: Line
——— White: Neutral
Brown: DMX+
== Blue: DMX-
Green: PG
Yellow: Not used

FIG.22: Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi Interconnection Cable (CE)
(XE.IG.0100000 / XE.IG.0200000 / XE.IG.0300000 / XE.IG.1000000)

77mm

77mm

Female Connector

@ 13mm

Male Connector

s e X

£ £
0% 1000mm / 2000mm / 3000mm / 10000mm 0(E)
© )
q &
< ©

Cable color connection

Male connector Female connector

Blue Green / Yellow | Brown Green / Yellow

Brown

e
S

Gray Black Black

m——Black: DMX+
===CGray: DMX-

== RBrown: Line
===Blue: Neutral
""""" Green / Yellow: PE

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

08/23 V1.0 15 of 34

Installation Guide




FIG.23: Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi Interconnection Cable (ETL)
(KO.KA.601000 / KO.KA.602000 / KO.KA.603000 / KO.KA.610000)

77mm / 3"

Female Connector

\

A
: :\;
£ e
8y | H
g iI—

1000mm / 2000mm / 3000mm / 10000mm
394" /787" /1181 / 393.7"

o 77mm /3"
o
~
€
0% Male Connector
< lo
.
g :»
.

Cable color connection

Female connector

Male connector

Green

White
Black

Yellow

Brown

Black: Line
=——— White: Neutral
Brown: DMX+
Blue: DMX-
Green: PG

Yellow: Not used

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide

08/23 V1.0

©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

16 of 34




3. Installation

3.1 Points To Consider

Plan your installation before mounting the Washer Pro. The following should be considered for a
successful installation.

— Weather conditions and ambient temperature of installation site.

— Appropriate cable lengths (cable gauges described in system diagram). Please consult your local
Traxon office or authorized agent for necessary aid.

— The number of the Washer Pro and appropriate LED Engines.
— Proper control set up (e.g. DMX control) of the Washer Pro.

— Mounting distances should be considered.

— Proper surge protection.

3.2 Pre-Installation Checks

3.2.1 Installation Checklist

1. Prepare cables and all necessary accessories (Waterproof Quick Lock End Caps etc).

2. Perform functional check of the Washer Pro. Take care not to damage cables/connectors during
pre-installation checks.

3. Ensure all pre-installation checks laid out below have been followed.

4. Mount the Washer Pro on-site. If the installation is to be left uncompleted overnight, place all non-
connected LED Engines and the Washer Pro in an indoor environment.

5. Allunits must be connected or utilize end caps to protect from water ingress.

Ensure all the Interconnection Cables, Washer Pro and LED Engines are initially stored in a dry area
to guarantee the complete sealing of the system from water before installation.

3.2.2 Installation Sequence

1. Measure the correct distances for brackets and install the Washer Pro fixtures.
2. Connect the Washer Pro in the daisy-chain manner outlined in the System Diagram.

3. Perform functional check on all the Washer Pro and inspect cables and brackets for any damage.
Check for any abnormalities with the control signal.

4. Report any functional defect found to your nearest Traxon Technologies office. DO NOT attempt
to install the Washer Pro with functional defects on-site.

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 17 of 34




3.3 On-Site Installation

— DO NOT attempt installation in wet or severe weather conditions.

— DO NOT leave and expose any Washer Pro or LED Engines unconnected under
Wet/r‘aining or snowing environment.

— IP failure induced by str‘essed/damaged cables during or after installation will not
be under warranty.

— ALWAYS keep the cables protected from sharp objects and ensure no damage is

generated to the cable.

— Failure to keep Washer Pro within the operating temperature range of -30°C
to +55°C (-22°F to +131°F) and storage temperature range of -40°C to +80°C
(-40°F to +176°F) will void the product’s warranty.

3.3.1 Installation Tool Summary
Model Allen Screw Position Allen Screw Size Hex Key Size
M5 (angle adjust) 4mm
M6 (rotatable mount plate fixation) 5mm
Washer Pro Nano
M3 x 3 (front cover removing) 2.5mm
M8 (angle adjust) 6mm
M8 (rotatable mount plate fixation) 6mm
Washer Pro Micro
M4 x 4 (front cover removing) 3mm

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

08/23 V1.0 18 of 34

Installation Guide




Model Allen Screw Position Allen Screw Size Hex Key Size

M6 (angle adjust) 5mm
A: M10 (rotatable mount plate fixation) A: 8mm
B: M6 (rotatable mount plate fixation) B: 5mm
Washer Pro Mini
M5 x 4 (front cover removing) Amm
M8 (angle adjust) 6mm
A: M12 (rotatable mount plate fixation) A: 10mm
B: M6 (rotatable mount plate fixation) B: 5mm
Washer Pro
Midi / Maxi
M6 x 4 (front cover removing) 5mm

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 19 of 34




3.3.2 Washer Pro Surface Installation

1. Install expansion screws on the fixed surface.
2. Fix the bracket.

3. Adjust desired angles.

4. Tighten the bracket bolts to fix the luminaire to the desired angle.
F

IG.24: Washer Pro Nano Surface Installation

Install expansion screws on the fixed surface Fix the bracket

A pair of M4 nuts is needed
(by others)
P

Fix bracket via two M4 nuts.
The size of the bracket mounting holes determines the size of the (by others)
hol

oles tobe punched Holes on the left and right side for
cable in / out.

Tighten the bracket bolts to fix the luminaire to the
desired angle

Adjust desired angles

4mm hex key (by others)

4mm hex key (by others)

Safety wire hole

T R RN J
* 3 R * The safety wire must be installed to provide secondary protection
to prevent fixtures from falling and injuring people

23 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 20 of 34




FIG.25: Washer Pro Micro Surface Installation

Install expansion screws on the fixed surface Fix the bracket

A pair of M5 nuts is needed
(by others)
P

Fix bracket via two M5 nuts.

The size of the bracket mounting holes determines the size of the (by others)

holes to be punched Holes on the left and right side for
cablein / out.

Adjust desired angles Tighten the bracket bolts to fix the luminaire to the
desired angle

6mm hex key (by others)

6mm hex key (by others)

Safety wire hole

The safety wire must be installed to provide secondary protection

ORI RS R & to prevent fixtures from falling and injuring people.

FIG.26: Washer Pro Mini Surface Installation

Install expansion screws on the fixed surface Fix the bracket

M8 nut (must) and then either
one of the M6 nuts is needed
(by others)

H/

Fix bracket via M8 nut.

The size of the bracket mounting holes determines the size of the Furthen secure using either

holes to be punched of the M6 holes
(by others)
Adjust desired angles Tighten the bracket bolts to fix the luminaire to the
5mm hex key (by others) desired angle

I

S
a ‘ - .
B he safety wire must be installed to provide secondary protection
* to prevent fixtures from falling and injuring people.

www.traxon-ecue.com 23 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 210f 34




FIG.27: Washer Pro Midi / Maxi Surface Installation

Install expansion screws on the fixed surface Fix the bracket

M12 nut (must) and then either
one of the M10 nuts is needed.

(by others)
‘ ‘/y s

Fix bracket via M12 nut.
Further secure using either
of the M10 holes.

(by others)

The size of the bracket mounting holes determines the size of the
holes to be punched

Adjust desired angles Tighten the bracket bolts to fix the luminaire to the
desired angle

6mm hex key for Washer Pro Midi (by others)

8mm hex key for Washer Pro Maxi (by others) 6mm hex key for Washer Pro Midi (b others)

8mm hex key for Washer Pro Maxi (by others)

he safety wire must be installed to provide secondary protection
to prevent fixtures from falling and injuring people.

3.3.3 Optical Accessories Installation

Washer Pro includes a range of optical accessories to meet different needs. The optical accessories
for Washer Pro Nano / Micro are Spread Lens Kit, Glare Shield (Angled Kit/ Full Kit), the optical
accessories for Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi are Spread Lens Kit, Glare Shield (Angled Kit/ Full Kit)
and Rock Guard.

FIG.28: Removing the Front Cover

Washer Pro Nano Washer Pro Micro

M4 screw x 4

M5 screw x 4 M6 screw x 4

www.traxon-ecue.com 23 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0



NOTE: The removal of the front cover does not impact the IP rating of Washer Pro.

FIG.29: Spread Lens Kit Installation of Washer Pro Nano / Micro

Washer Pro Nano

Pre-installation: Remove the front cover from the fixture.

The notch of the spreadlens  (
matches against the bulge of
the O-Ring.

The O-Ring clips align with
the heat sink notch.

Under the O-Ring, there are 2
spots to match for positioning.

Spots for
positioning

After-installation: Install the front cover back to the fixture.

Washer Pro Micro

Pre-installation: Remove the front cover from the fixture

The notch of the spread lens matches
the mechanical stop of the O-Ring

The mechanical stop of the O-Ring
aligns with the heat sink notch.

After-installation: Install the front cover back to the fixture.

FIG.30: Spread Lens Kit Installation of Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi

Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi

The bulge of the optical mounting ring (
notch of the spread lens (
lens kit with 4 screws.

Pre-installation: Remove the front cover from the fixture. L

) aligns with the
), and then fasten the spread

After-installation: Install the front cover back to the fixture.

(Screws are included)

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide

08/23 V1.0

©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

23 of 34




The Rock Guard is designed to protect the lens and other important components from being damaged
by external impacts.

NOTE: Rock Guard not available for Nano / Micro.

FIG.31: Rock Guard Installation of Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi

Pre-installation: Remove the front cover from the fixture.

From the rear of the Rock Guard, insert two screws (included) through the screw holes (€9) on the left and right into the corresponding
holes (@) in the front cover and lock them in place.

After-installation: Install the front cover back to the fixture.

Washer Pro Mini Washer Pro Midi

A

Y/ o B\ \
f Rear of
"\ 2\ Front Cover
‘ )

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 24 of 34



Due to the structural design of the Washer Pro, the installation of the Glare Shield is slightly different
between the Washer Pro Nano / Micro and the Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi.

The Glare Shield Angled Kit and Glare Shield Full Kit can share the same installation. Here the Glare
Shield Angled Kit is used as a reference.

FIG.32: Glare Shield Installation of Washer Pro Nano / Micro

Washer Pro Nano

Pre-installation: Remove the front cover from the fixture, as the glare shield can be used as a replacement for its front cover.

Match the 3 bulges of the glare shield kit (&3) against the corresponding holes of the heat sink ().

Washer Pro Micro

Pre-installation: Remove the front cover from the fixture, as the glare shield can be used as a replacement for its front cover.

Match the 4 bulges of the glare shield kit (&) against the corresponding holes of the heat sink (£)).

023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 25 of 34




NOTE: The Glare Shield of the Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi MUST be mounted on the Rock Guard,
the Optical Mounting Ring, or both. The Optical Mounting Ring is included with each Glare Shield Kit, as
well as with each Spread Lens kit.

FIG.33: Glare Shield Installation of Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi

Install Glare Shield on Fixture
Make the rear bulges of the glare shield (&) align with the holes of the optical mounting ring (), and then fasten the glare shield with the front cover.
The bulges allow rotation of the Angled Glare Shield in 45° increments.

Washer Pro Mini Washer Pro Midi

Install Glare Shield on Rock Guard OR Spread Lens Kit
Make the rear bulges of the glare shield (&) align with the holes of the rock guard / optical mounting ring (£9), and then fasten the glare shield with the front cover.
The bulges allow rotation of the Angled Glare Shield in 45° increments.

Install Glare Shield on Rock Guard AND Spread Lens Kit
Make the bulges of the glare shield () align with the holes of the rock guard (@), and then fasten the glare shield with the front cover.
The bulges allow rotation of the Angled Glare Shield in 45° increments.

www.traxon-ecue.com ©2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 26 of 34




3.3.4 Rotatable Mount Plate Installation

Washer Pro Rotatable Mount Plate allows the luminaire to rotate to provide additional convenience

for field applications.

FIG.34: Rotatable Mount Plate Installation of Washer Pro Nano / Micro

Install the rotatable mount plate on a solid surface by three M4 / M6 screws*
(by others). And then set the fixture onto the rotatable mount plate
* M4 screw: for Washer Pro Nano

M6 screw: for Washer Pro Micro

M4 / M6 screws (by others)

M4 / M6 expansion
tubes (by others)

Nano: 28mm / 1.1"
Micro: 35mm / 1.4”

“*H{ﬂf ‘

TTT

i
UUU :

K

Rotate the fixture to the desired angle, and fasten the fixture from the rear screw
hole (€9) via M6 / M8 grub screw* (by others) and 5mm / 6mm hex key (by others)
with the rotatable mount plate.
* M6 screw / 5mm hex key: for Washer Pro Nano

M8 screw / Bmm hex key: for Washer Pro Micro

4mm / 6mm hex key
(by others)

M6 / M8 grub -
screw (by others)

FIG.35: Rotatable Mount Plate Installation of Washer Pro Mini /Midi / Maxi

Use the flat washers and spring washer with the bolt and nuts of the rotatable mount plate.
Cause those help to maintain tension of installation and to prevent loosing or falling of the fixture.

Use two M10 screws to install the rotatable mount plate on a solid surface,

% M10 screws (by others)

V —— o mmzemn
Midi / Maxi: 30.5mm / 1.2”

M10 expansion tubes (by others)

Rotate the fixture to the desired angle. Set the fixture onto the rotatable mount
plate, and screw in the M10 / M12 bolt* (included) in the center, then use the two M6
nuts (included) to fasten the two studs on both sides and finally to fasten the fixture.

M10 / M12%* bolt (with a flat washer and spring washer, included)

M6 nut (with a flat washer, included) for fixing rotatable mount plate and fixture together.

* M10 bolt: for Washer Pro Mini
M12 bolt: for Washer Pro Midi / Maxi (DL

Smm hex key for Washer
Pro Mini (by others)

6mm hex key for Washer
Pro Midi (by others)

8mm hexkey for Washer
Pro Maxi (by others)

More mounting accessories (Post Mount, Compression Post Mount, Extendable Mounting Arm,
Pendant Mount and Tree Mount) will be available soon. Please look out for more optional installation

options coming soon.

023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0




(0]0)
=
C
O
O
&
O]
)
0
>~
0D,

4.

Washer Pro Nano / Micro Wiring Diagram

4.

FIG.36: Wiring Diagram of Washer Pro Nano / Micro

SWNWIXEW WJIJUOD 01 801440 S3|ES [BUOIFad JNSU0D asea|d ‘pasn ade syi1dus| ajqeo Jaduo|

41 ©ONpaJ [IM S8UNIXIY JO JBGUINN "SYIBUS| UOIROBUUODUSIUI B|ED UO JuBpUSdap S| S8UNIXIY JO UBGUINU [ENJOY
8uN3xX|4-03-8dnIXI4

puE aunixi4-03-40308fUl BIEQ USEMIS] SUYIZUS| UOIIOBULODUSIUI [BLWILIW UO PSSE] S| SSUNIXY JO JSGUINU 'XEIA

€ MOE Od AvT OJJIN
6 MOL Od AvT oueN
S8UNIXI JO JOQUINN XEIN uondwnsuod uamod a8ejjon 2unIxi4

J0308Ul erep Jad uieyo Asiep sunixig

ArcOd
dep pug E% % o o % _\u
"Joisisad sepnjoul deo pug
"UIBYO Ul 8JNIXIJ [BULJ JOJ JOTBUILUS | /M
uid-g/¥ 0Q 00 deg puz esn Ul XING
J0108UU0D 8lBWSH J0308UU0D Bjlewa
uld-¢ 04 OO 9|9eD Je1Jelg
& (suayro Aqg) xog
ArcOd uonoun, 99d|
deo pu = ‘ C1
O pul e
% 21980 ud ¥ 0oa 0o L
uonosuuoOUslU|  O|9eD Jeldelg
8|geQ Joyoalu] Jemod
Ul XINd

(pe3oeuuodun)
umoug/+Arg

pajosuuooun

Aﬂﬁ@ srernve

SUYM / -XINa

JO3108UuU0d w_m_\/_
Az 2uidug

oe|g / +XINa

(¢ sse|0) A 2uiBug Q37 Aexdew 113

Q371 aeJew 30
SXING PUYM
+XING PfOE|g =

-AvzOQ on|g =

+A7COd ‘UMOUG ==

113/3

O Arc OQ sulen

SERVED.

S

GIES. ALL RIGHTS RE

2023 TRAXON TECHNO

€
o
o
)
3
3]
T
C
o
X
@
e,
s
3
2
2

Installation Guide




lagram

D

Irng

Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi

FIG.37: Wiring Diagram of Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi with Injector Box

4.2

SWINUIXEL WJLUOD 0 201440 S3|es [eUO3ad YNSLOD aseald ‘pasn ade sydus| a|qed Jaduo|
1 99NPaU [IM S8UNIXIY JO UBQUINN ‘SUABUS| UORIBLLOOUSAUI 9|qED U JuspUadap SI S8UMIXI JO JBqUINU [EMOY
Sunixi4-01-0unxX1
pUE BuNIxX1-4-03-40308[ul B38(] USBMIE] SYITUS| UONOBULIODUSIUI [EWILIW UO PSSEQ S| S3UNIXY JO JSGUINU XEjA
€z MOost 30 AOVZ-02T
9T MOSL IUIANLE IXeN
W MOSE 13 AOTL
ve MOOL 30 AOYZ-02T
[ MOOL AT IPIN
E MOOL 113 AoTk
(-7 M09 30 AOVC-0CT
e M09 3 nue UIA
D MO9 113 Aoz
SeunIxy Jo JequInU XeN Uonduinsuoo Jemod a3e10n Sunixiy
J03001Ul e3eq Jod Ueyo ASiep aunixid

“ureyd Ul 8JnIxiy [eul} Joy
Jojeulda| /m
deo pus ueaur esn

ureyo ul uoloafur eep |euly oy deo pus papiroud asn

adA1 pajiig
7T O/Wug ualawelp N0

uessisad AN 3830el OAd dLd/d LN @5-1VO
(s40308UU0Y ||BISU| P2l Gy YIm asn) :uoneoyioads a|qeod ezeq JoopIino

xog Jozoalu|
uoxed |

[
L

(Jred)suoroauuo)
lB3sUl plold Sy Iododd

o

Jaydelg

Ul Xiwa

(1L3) ALLT-0TL OV sulei
(30) AOYC-0TCT OV sulei

J03108UU0D sjews uid-g

a
w
>
[az
w
)
L
@
(]
2
I
o
(4
-
-
Ky
(9]
o
o
o]
)
o
4
I
O
L
e
z
o
x
<
@
=
(@]
&)
(]
Q

www.traxon-ecue.com

Installation Guide




FIG.38: Wiring Diagram of Washer Pro Mini / Midi / Maxi without Injector Box

"SWINWIXEW WJIJUOD 0] 801440 S3|ES [euoiBau JNsuUod ases|d ‘pasn ade syidus| a|qed Jaduo)
41 9ONPaU [|IM SBUNIXI JO JBGWINN "SYIBUS| UOIIOBULOOUSIUI B|GED UO JUSPUSdap SI SBUNIXI JO JSGWINU [EN1OY
©JNJXI4-03-8JNIXi4
pue wLJuX_H_wOquOuow_.C_ eleq usesmisq mLUMCE UOI308UUODJUSUI [BLUIUIW UO PBsSE(] S| S8JNJXly JO Jaquunu "Xe|n
ez MOSL 30 AOVT-0TT
9T MOSL 113 ALLe IXEIN
Ll MOSL 113 AOTL
ve AMOOL 30 AOVE-0TT
6e MOOL 113 ALLT IPIN
ol AMOOL 113 AOTL
1 M09 30 AO¥Z-02T
Le MO9 113 ALLT UIA
el MO9 113 AOTL
wwL_\DX@ H-O Lmﬁ_ch XA COCQEI@COU Jeamod wmmﬁO\/ 2JnNixXi4
:o0eful exeq Jad uieyo Asiep aunixi4

"Joisisad sepnjoul deo pug

"ureyo Ul 8unixiy [eul) uoy J0308UUOD BjEewa J0308UU0D BjEWS
Jojeuluds | /m
deo pus Jesur] esn

a|geD Jo1Je1s
pasM 10N ‘MO A

Od usaug

XWaeng e

+XINQ UMOUT  amm

[BUINSN| DUYAA
J0308UUOD B[EIA| aul Moe|g e
Joysisau sapnjoul ded pug (L3 ALLZ/0TL OV SUEiN
“UIBYD Ul &JnIxiy [euly uO4 J0308UU0D Bjewd J0108UU0D ajewa

Jojeulwds | /m
deo pus Jeaui] esn

s|geD Jeluels

3d :MO|[DA/UBBUD
[EJINON| ON|g e
auI UMoUg ==

-XING Aedg
J0308UU0D B[Nl +XING Hoe|g e

(30) AOY2-0TT OV sulen

a
w
>
[az
w
)
L
@
(]
E
I
o
(4
-
3
Ky
(9]
o
o
o]
=1
9]
4
I
O
L
=
z
o
x
<
@
F
(@]
&)
(]
8

www.traxon-ecue.com

30 of 34

Installation Guide




5. Care and Maintenance

Traxon products are of superior design and quality and should be treated with care. The
recommendations below will help fulfill any warranty obligations and gain good use and longevity from
the products.

— Do not attempt or use the product(s) until you read and understand the installation instructions.
Failure to adhere to these instructions could result in serious injury or property damage.
— Do not use product(s) if cables are damaged.

— Do not connect cables and connectors when wet or in wet area. Moisture on bare connectors can
cause electric shock and damage to product(s).

— Do not use product(s) in extreme heat environment. Ensure there is sufficient airflow and use cool
air circulation if required.

— Do not drop, knock, or shake product(s). Rough handling can damage the electronics and void the
warranty.

— Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning solvents, or strong detergents to clean products. Wipe with a
damp cloth on housings and a dry cloth on electronics to remove dirt or dust.

— Do not attempt to service or repair the product(s) unless done by an authorized service
personnel. Contact your local Traxon office or distributor for details.

— If the product is not working as specified, please contact your nearest authorized service center
or Traxon Technologies office for assistance.

— The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the
whole luminaire shall be replaced.

www.traxon-ecue.com 23 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 310f 34




6. Technical Specification

For detailed product specifications, please refer to the product data sheet or www.traxon-ecue.com.

As with all electronic devices, LED output degrades over time - a term called lumen depreciation. This
also explains why it is nearly impossible to expect photometric performances of two LED products
with different service life spans to be the same. The rate of LED degradation is a complex function of
many factors such as operating efficiency, duration of continuous operation, and operating conditions
(e.g. ambient temperature).

Because LEDs are semiconductor devices, their performances are subject to inherent variability
commonly found in semiconductor industry. To improve consistency in performance across the

same product, LED manufacturers “sort” LEDs into bins according to different preset parameters,
such as forward driving voltage, illumination, etc. Whereas binning is a sorting function, it is not a
correction process. Inherent variability in the manufacturing process always results in different
binning distributions according to different production lots. Traxon uses automatically binned LEDs on
its products, thereby minimizing output variations within the model range.

www.traxon-ecue.com 23 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0




7. Troubleshooting

CAUTION: Ensure power supply is OFF when disconnecting / connecting cables.

Problem Cause Possible Solutions
Product does Incorrect power connection — Check Mains Power
NOT l'ght Lpliter — Check power supply leads and wire
installation .
connections
— Ensure output wires are connected with
proper polarity
— Checkif LED Engine’s secondary output is
working as specified.
Shadowing Light source covered — Check for cables, wires or unwanted debris
covering LED light source
Modules are dim Excess products connected — Ensure the power supplies are not
overloaded due to an excess of products
connected
Flickering Incorrect power input/Excess — Ensure the input voltage is correct

products connected :
— Ensure the power supplies are not

overloaded due to an excess of products
connected

If problems persist or the product is not working as specified, please contact your Traxon
Technologies office for assistance.

3. Warranty Statement

Traxon Technologies warrants its Products against material or workmanship defects for a period of
five (5) years from date of invoicing, provided that the purchased items are used under the conditions
stated in this user manual.

Please refer www.traxon-ecue.com for all warranty terms and conditions.

www.traxon-ecue.com 23 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Installation Guide 08/23 V1.0 33 of 34




ON | elCue

Please check for the latest updates and changes on the Traxon website.
© 2023 TRAXON TECHNOLOGIES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
www.traxon-ecue.com



	1. 	Safety And Operation
	2. 	Introduction
	3. 	Installation
	4. 	System Config
	5. 	Care and Maintenance
	6. 	Technical Specification
	7. 	Troubleshooting
	8. 	Warranty Statement

